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	SUBJECT

2006 Base Academic Performance Index: Subgroup Target Structure
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


	RECOMMENDATION


The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) approve the proposed changes to the target structure of the 2006 Base Academic Performance Index (API).
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


At the January 2006 meeting, the SBE approved changes to the methodology for calculating the 2005 Base API. The changes included: 1) the addition of two new subgroups, English learners (EL) and students with disabilities (SWD), in determining comparable improvement in the API; and 2) the addition of six new variables in determining similar schools ranks. 
The SBE is responsible for determining the indicators and methodology for each year’s API reporting cycle, which begins with the Base API report. (The 2006 Base and 2007 Growth make up the 2006-07 reporting cycle.) The 2006 API Growth reports are scheduled to be released in August 2006. The 2006 API Base reports are scheduled to be released in March 2007.

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


The SBE has authority to set API growth targets (Education Code Section 52052c) that are calculated schoolwide and for each numerically significant subgroup within a school. Currently, subgroup targets are set at 80 percent of the schoolwide target. This method of computing subgroup targets was adopted by the SBE in December 1999 and has remained unchanged since the inception of the API. The current method does not adequately address narrowing the achievement gap that exists between traditionally higher- and lower-scoring student subgroups. 

The Public Schools Accountability Act (PSAA) Advisory Committee along with its statistical consulting team, the Technical Design Group (TDG), has discussed the achievement gap issue as it relates to subgroup targets. Both groups recommend a 
	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)


change in methodology so that targets are calculated separately for each numerically significant subgroup and set at five percent growth towards an API of 800. It is also recommended that subgroup and schoolwide growth targets are set at a minimum of five points until an API score of 800 (the current statewide target) is reached or exceeded.

The following table shows the impact of the proposed changes in growth target calculations based on analyses of 2004-05 API results. If subgroups were required to meet a target based on five percent of the distance to 800 and a minimum five-point gain until the subgroup reaches or exceeds 800, between 3.0 and 7.7 percent fewer schools would meet their targets depending on school type (elementary, middle, high). Overall the number of schools meeting targets would have been four percent fewer.

PERCENT OF SCHOOLS MEETING TARGET USING 2004-05 RESULTS

	Models
	Elementary
	Middle
	High
	Total

	API with EL and SWD subgroups
	71.3%
	66.9%
	64.8%
	69.7%

	In addition, 5% distance to target
	69.8%
	62.4%
	58.1%
	67.0%

	In addition,

5 point minimum gain
	68.3%
	61.3%
	57.1%
	65.7%

	Total change
	3.0%
	5.6%
	7.7%
	4.0%


Note: Total number of schools included in the simulations is 7,263, which are non- Alternative Schools Accountability Model (ASAM) schools that have at least 100 valid test scores in the 2004 Base and valid APIs for both 2004 Base and 2005 Growth.

This item does not address the complete set of changes for the 2006 Base API. In September or November another board item will address the addition of the new No Child Left Behind (NCLB) Act of 2001 science test in grades eight and ten to the 2006 Base API. At that time changes to the weight given science will be considered, among other changes.
	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)


There is minimal cost in modifying the methodology to calculate and produce the 2006 API Base report.

	ATTACHMENT(S)


None.
